All overtime shall be paid at the rate of double time (2x) calculated to the nearest half hour. 

10.3. Off duty Members attending meetings shall be compensated in the same manner as Clause 
7.7. 

10.4. When a lieu time agreement is entered into between the Employer and the Employee, the 
Employee shall only be able to bank a maximum of one hundred and ninety-two (192) hours 
per year. On pay period twenty-five (25) of each year the Employee shall be paid out for 
banked hours in excess of forty-eight (48) hours in each of the two (2) lieu banks (Lieu Bank 
and Stat Lieu Bank). 

10.5. In the event an Employee is prevented from returning to Fort McMurray, Alberta for extended

[...]

rank, as provided for in the Collective Agreement. 

II. Special assignment postings shall be as per Clauses 13.1 or 13.5. 

(v) Members who are not Officers who are on special assignment to the Training 
Branch shall receive the benefits, rank and the pay rate of an Assistant 
Training Officer (one hundred and fifteen percent [115%] shift rate or day rate, 
as applicable) and shall be subject to the same terms and conditions as a 
Station Officer assigned under Clauses 25.11 b) (iv), II. and (vi). 

(vi) Additionally, all shift Employees assigned to temporary/special assignment

[...]

on the time employed as an On-Call Dispatch Employee and not to exceed seven hundred 
and thirty (730) days. 

9. The seniority date for new On-Call Dispatch Employees will begin on the date of employment in a 

full-time permanent position. 

10. On-Call Dispatch Employees hired will serve a probationary period of one thousand ninety-two 
(1092) hours or twelve (12) months, whichever occurs first. The On-Call Dispatch Employee will 
begin at the probationary rate of pay and will continue to progress based on accrued hours. 

11. This letter is without prejudice or precedent to either parties’ position with respect to their ability of